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	SUBJECT

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center: Consider Issuing a Notice of Violation Pursuant to Education Code Section 47607(d).
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) consider that as California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (CCCTEC) may have violated provisions of law pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c)(3) and failed to engage in sound fiscal management pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(4) that there are sufficient grounds to issue a Notice Violation pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d). 
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


Background Information on SBE-authorized Charters

Since 1992, 93 charter petitions have been submitted to the CDE for consideration as SBE-authorized charter schools. Of these 93 petitions, 28 were withdrawn before consideration by the SBE. Of the remaining 65 petitions, the SBE approved 41 petitions, 7 petitions were withdrawn by the petitioners prior to formal consideration by the SBE, the SBE denied 11 petitions, the SBE did not take formal action on 2 petitions, 1 petition is scheduled to be considered at the July 2011 meeting of the SBE, and 3 petitions are scheduled to be considered at the September 2011 meeting of the SBE. The 41 petitions approved by the SBE resulted in the authorization of 29 charter schools, 3 statewide benefit charters that operate a total of 11 schools, and 9 districtwide charters, authorized jointly with the SSPI, that operate a total of 18 schools.
Of the 40 charter schools that have been authorized by the SBE since 1992, 31 charter schools are currently operating under SBE oversight, and 9 charter schools are no longer under SBE oversight due to the following reasons: 4 charter schools were locally renewed, 4 schools were abandoned, and 1 school was revoked by the SBE. The SBE has considered and approved 8 renewal petitions from SBE-authorized charter schools. As of May 3, 2011, 1 additional school was locally renewed effective July 1, 2011, which will bring the number of schools operating under SBE oversight to 30.
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS … (Cont.)


One districtwide charter was non-renewed by the SBE, and 8 districtwide charters are currently operating under the joint authorization of the SBE and the SSPI. The 8 districtwide charters operate a total of 18 schools. The SBE has considered 17 and approved 16 renewal petitions from districtwide charters. The SBE is scheduled to consider one renewal petition from a districtwide charter at its July 2011 meeting.

At its May 7, 2010, meeting, the SBE approved a petition from CCCTEC to establish a charter school under SBE authorization. 
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


Background Information Re: CCCTEC

CCCTEC began operation in the 2010–11 school year. According to the charter petition, the school estimated annual enrollment of 250 and received an advance apportionment based on estimated average daily attendance of 238 (approximately 95 percent of estimated enrollment). However, in the second principal (P-2) apportionment attendance certification submitted by CCCTEC for the 2010–11 school year, CCCTEC reported actual average daily attendance of 61.66 students, a difference of 176.34 from their estimated average daily attendance. To date, the CDE has released approximately $941,762 in state and federal funding to CCCTEC during the 2010–11 fiscal year. This amount does not include revenues paid directly to the school from other sources, such as local in-lieu of property taxes paid by the sponsoring local educational agency (Washington Unified School District) and the federal Carol M. White Physical Education Program (PEP) grant paid by the United States Department of Education. 

EC Section 47607(c) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter “if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4) Violated any provision of the law.”
The CDE has recently been made aware of a number of issues and allegations that, if true, and if not refuted or resolved immediately by the governing board of CCCTEC, are in violation of subdivisions (3) and (4) of EC Section 47607(c) and may directly impact the ability of CCCTEC to continue operations in 2011–12.
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


In its analysis of issues, the CDE has reviewed information including, but not limited to the following items:

· Budget and cash flow statements submitted by CCCTEC in its application for a loan from the Charter Schools Revolving Loan program

· Credentials of currently employed CCCTEC teachers
· Agendas and minutes from meetings of the CCCTEC Board of Directors

· Attendance apportionment certifications and supporting documents submitted by CCCTEC
· Correspondence from current and former faculty members, vendors, the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools, and parents and guardians of CCCTEC students

· The Carol M. White PEP On-site Monitoring Report

· Information gathered during CDE site visits

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) that specifies, “prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation,” the CDE recommends that the SBE consider the alleged violations and issue a Notice of Violation to CCCTEC. 

The CDE recommends that the SBE provide CCCTEC with the opportunity to provide evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations described in the Notice of Violation by the close of business (5 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) on Friday, July 22, 2011. 
	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


There would essentially be no state cost related to revocation of the CCCTEC charter. If the SBE were to revoke the charter, some shifting of state expenditures would occur from CCCTEC to other local educational agencies (due to the transfer of students), but state expenditures would essentially be unchanged. There would be a minor loss of revenue to the CDE from the oversight fees collected from CCCTEC. However, the revenue loss would be offset by the reduction in costs for oversight activities.
	ATTACHMENT
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